

To be Argued by:
CAMERON GILBERT
(Time Requested: 10 Minutes)

New York Supreme Court
Appellate Division—Second Department

FRAGRANCENET.COM, INC.,

Docket No.:
2009-02430

Plaintiff-Appellant,

– against –

FRAGRANCEX.COM, INC. and RON YAKUEL,

Defendants-Respondents.

BRIEF FOR DEFENDANTS-RESPONDENTS

DOZIER INTERNET LAW, P.C.
11520 Nuckols Road, Suite 101
Glen Allen, Virginia 23059
(804) 346-9770

– and –

ANTHONY M. CAMISA, ESQ.
323 Willis Avenue
Mineola, New York 11501
(516) 741-0005

Attorneys for Defendants-Respondents



COUNSEL PRESS

460 WEST 34TH STREET, NEW YORK, NEW YORK 10001
(212) 685-9800; (716) 852-9800; (800) 4-APPEAL

(206427)

206427_tst_cob

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....iii

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT1

QUESTION PRESENTED3

COUNTER-STATEMENT OF FACTS3

 A. PLAINTIFF FRAGRANCENET AND DEFENDANT FRAGRANCEX ARE COMPETING ONLINE RETAILERS OF PERFUMES AND OTHER PRODUCTS.....3

 B. UNITED PARCEL SERVICE ERRONEOUSLY DELIVERS TO DEFENDANT FRAGRANCEX, WHICH RECEIVES AND SHIPS HUNDREDS OF PACKAGES DAILY, THREE PACKAGES ALLEGEDLY CONTAINING GOODS WORTH LESS THAN \$4000 BELONGING TO PLAINTIFF.4

 C. PLAINTIFF FILES A COMPLAINT AGAINST DEFENDANTS ALLEGING LESS THAN \$4000 IN ACTUAL DAMAGES AND \$10 MILLION IN PUNITIVE DAMAGES.5

 D. DEFENDANTS MOVE TO DISMISS THE COMPLAINT, AND THE COURT DENIES THE MOTION.....5

 E. DEFENDANTS, WITH THE COURT’S PERMISSION, MOVE TO DISMISS PLAINTIFF’S CLAIM FOR PUNITIVE DAMAGES AFTER OFFERING TO PAY THE TRIVIAL SUM PLAINTIFF SOUGHT IN ACTUAL DAMAGES.6

 F. THE COURT FINDS THAT PLAINTIFF FAILED TO STATE A CLAIM FOR PUNITIVE DAMAGES AS A MATTER OF LAW AND DISMISSES THE CLAIM.....7

ARGUMENT.....8

POINT I THE SUPREME COURT PROPERLY DISMISSED FRAGRANCENET’S CLAIM FOR PUNITIVE DAMAGES BECAUSE FRAGRANCENET FAILED TO STATE A CLAIM FOR PUNITIVE DAMAGES AS A MATTER OF LAW.....8

 A. THE SUPREME COURT PROPERLY DISMISSED FRAGRANCENET’S CLAIM FOR PUNITIVE DAMAGES BECAUSE FRAGRANCENET FAILS TO ALLEGE THE TYPE OF EXTREME CONDUCT REQUIRED TO SUPPORT AN AWARD OF PUNITIVE DAMAGES.9

 1. *Under New York Law, Ordinary Tortious Conduct Is Legally Insufficient To Support A Claim For Punitive Damages.* 10

 2. *FragranceNet’s Ordinary Conversion Claims Do Not Allege Sufficiently Egregious Conduct To Warrant An Award Of Punitive Damages.*..... 11

 B. THE SUPREME COURT PROPERLY DISMISSED FRAGRANCENET’S CLAIM FOR PUNITIVE DAMAGES BECAUSE IT BEARS NO RATIONAL RELATIONSHIP TO THE ALLEGED HARM DONE. 17

1. <i>Under United States And New York Law, A Claim For Punitive Damages Must Be Reasonably Related To The Alleged Harm.....</i>	18
2. <i>FragranceNet’s Patently Outrageous Claim For \$10 Million In Punitive Damages Bears No Rational Relationship At All To Its Alleged Loss Of Less Than \$4000.....</i>	19
C. THE DOCTRINE OF “LAW OF THE CASE” DOES NOT PRECLUDE THE COURT FROM DISMISSING FRAGRANCENET’S PUNITIVE DAMAGES CLAIM BECAUSE THE SUPREME COURT SPECIFICALLY AUTHORIZED FRAGRANCEX AND MR. YAKUEL TO MAKE THE SUBJECT MOTION TO DISMISS.....	20
POINT II IF THE COURT REINSTATES FRAGRANCENET’S CLAIM FOR PUNITIVE DAMAGES, IT SHOULD SEARCH THE RECORD AND DISMISS THE CLAIM AS AGAINST MR. YAKUEL BECAUSE FRAGRANCENET HAS FAILED AS A MATTER OF LAW TO STATE A CLAIM AGAINST MR. YAKUEL INDIVIDUALLY.....	23
POINT III FRAGRANCENET SHOULD BE SANCTIONED BY THIS COURT FOR PURSUING A FRIVOLOUS APPEAL.....	24
CONCLUSION.....	28
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE PURSUANT TO 22 NYCRR § 670.10.3(F).....	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Ahrens v. Stalzer</i> , 4 Misc.3d 1013(A), 791 N.Y.S.2d 867, 2004 WL 1796489 (Nassau County District Court August 5, 2004)	15
<i>Aridas v. Caserta</i> , 41 N.Y.2d 1059, 1061, 364 N.E.2d 835, 836, 396 N.Y.S.2d 170, 172 (1977).....	20, 21
<i>Atlas Feather Corp. v. Pine Top Ins. Co.</i> , 122 A.D.2d 241, 505 N.Y.S.2d 436 (2d Dep’t 1986).....	22
<i>Baron v. Baron</i> , 128 A.D.2d 821, 513 N.Y.S.2d 744 (2d Dep’t 1987).....	21
<i>BMW of North America, Inc. v. Gore</i> , 517 U.S. 559, 576, 116 S.Ct. 1589, 1592 (1996).....	10, 18, 19, 20
<i>Boston Concessions Group, Inc. v. Criterion Center Corp.</i> , 250 A.D.2d 435, 673 N.Y.S.2d 111 (1st Dep’t 1998).....	12
<i>Bread Chalet, Inc. v. Royal Ins. Co.</i> , 224 A.D.2d 650, 651, 639 N.Y.S.2d 73, 74 (2d Dep’t 1996)	10, 13
<i>Caplan v. Tofel</i> , ___ A.D.3d ___, ___, ___ N.Y.S.2d ___, ___, 2009 WL 3048453 (2d Dep’t September 22, 2009)	25
<i>Correia v. Suarez</i> , 52 A.D.3d 641, 860 N.Y.S.2d 611 (2d Dep’t 2008)	18, 19, 20
<i>Covalito v. New York Organ Donor Network, Inc.</i> , 438 F.3d 214 (2d Cir. 2006)	16
<i>DePierro v. Bank of New York</i> , 308 A.D.2d 430, 764 N.Y.S.2d 208 (2d Dep’t 2003).....	12
<i>Felder v. R&K Realty</i> , 295 A.D.2d 560, 561-62, 744 N.Y.S.2d 213 (2d Dep’t 2002).....	24
<i>Freeze Right Refrig. & Air Conditioning Svces., Inc. v. City of New York</i> , 101 A.D.2d 175, 475 N.Y.S.2d 383 (1st Dep’t 1984).....	22, 23

<i>Good Old Days Tavern, Inc. v. Zwirn</i> , 271 A.D.2d 270, 713 N.Y.S.2d 678 (1st Dep’t 2000).....	25
<i>Grant Street Const., Inc. v. Cortland Paving Co., Inc.</i> , 55 A.D.3d 1106, 865 N.Y.S.2d 762 (3d Dep’t 2008)	12
<i>Haibi v. Haibi</i> , 171 A.D.2d 842, 567 N.Y.S.2d 778 (2d Dep’t 1991).....	22
<i>Halloran v. Halloran</i> , 161 A.D.2d 562, 564, 555 N.Y.S.2d 139, 141 (2d Dep’t 1990).....	20
<i>Hoffman v. Landers</i> , 146 A.D.2d 744, 537 N.Y.S.2d 228 (2d Dep’t 1989).....	22
<i>Irving Land Corp. v. A.J. Richard & Sons, Inc.</i> , 262 A.D.2d 286, 689 N.Y.S.2d 651 (2d Dep’t 1999)	16
<i>Leppard v. Parisi</i> , 271 A.D.2d 412, 413, 707 N.Y.S.2d 835, 836 (2d Dep’t 2000)	11, 14
<i>Manekas v. Allied Discount Co.</i> , 6 Misc.2d 1079, 166 N.Y.S.2d 366 (Supreme Court, Kings County 1957)	15
<i>Merritt Hill Vineyards v. Windy Hgts. Vineyard</i> , 61 N.Y.2d 106, 110-11, 460 N.E.2d 1077, 1080, 472 N.Y.S.2d 592, 595 (1984).....	24
<i>New York University v. Continental Ins. Co.</i> , 87 N.Y.2d 308, 315, 662 N.E.2d 763, 767, 639 N.Y.S.2d 283, 287 (1995)	10, 13, 14
<i>Paramount Communications v. Gibraltar as. Co.</i> , 212 A.D.2d 490, 623 N.Y.S.2d 850 (1st Dep’t 1995).....	20
<i>Penn-Ohio Steel Corp. v. Allis-Chalmers Mftg. Co.</i> , 28 A.D.2d 659, 280 N.Y.S.2d 679 (1st Dep’t 1967).....	16
<i>Penn-Ohio Steel Corp. v. Allis-Chalmers Mftg. Co.</i> , 50 Misc.2d 860, 272 N.Y.S.2d 266 (Supreme Court, New York County 1966)	15, 16
<i>Robbins v. Panitz</i> , 61 N.Y.2d 967, 969, 463 N.E.2d 615, 475 N.Y.S.2d 274 (1984)	24
<i>Robert Plan Corp. v. Perot Systems, Corp.</i> , 278 A.D.2d 119, 718 N.Y.S.2d 50 (1st Dep’t 2000).....	12

<i>Rocanova v. Equitable Life Assurance Society of the United States</i> , 83 N.Y.2d 603, 613, 634 N.E.2d 940, 944, 612 N.Y.S.2d 339, 343 (1994).....	10, 11, 13, 14
<i>Rosenberg, Minc & Armstrong v. Mallilo & Grossman</i> , 8 Misc.3d 394, 403-04, 798 N.Y.S.2d 322, 331 (Supreme Court, New York County 2005)	18, 19, 20
<i>Ross v. Louise Wise Services, Inc.</i> , 8 N.Y.3d 478, 489, 868 N.E.2d 189, 196, 836 N.Y.S.2d 509, 516 (2007)	11
<i>Sawtelle v. Waddell & Reed</i> , 304 A.D.2d 103, 108-18, 754 N.Y.S.2d 264, 270-77 (1st Dep’t 2003).....	18, 19, 20
<i>Scull v. Sicoli</i> , 247 A.D.2d 852, 668 N.Y.S.2d 827 (4th Dep’t 1998).....	12
<i>Seynaeve v. Hudson Moving & Storage, Inc.</i> , 261 A.D.2d 168, 690 N.Y.S.2d 16 (1st Dep’t 1999).....	12
<i>Stansky v. Mallon</i> , 133 A.D.2d 392, 519 N.Y.S.2d 387 (2d Dep’t 1987)	20
<i>Steinhardt Group, Inc. v. Citicorp</i> , 272 A.D.2d 255, 257, 708 N.Y.S.2d 91, 93 (1st Dep’t 2000).....	11, 14
<i>Toomey v. Farley</i> , 2 N.Y.2d 71, 138 N.E.2d 221, 156 N.Y.S.2d 840 (1956)	14
<i>Walker v. Sheldon</i> , 10 N.Y.2d 401, 405, 179 N.E.2d 497, 499, 223 N.Y.S.2d 488, 491 (1961).....	10, 11, 14
<i>Zimmerman v. Tarshis</i> , 289 A.D.2d 230, 231, 734 N.Y.S.2d 462, 463 (2d Dep’t 2001).....	11, 14

RULES

22 NYCRR § 130-1.1.....	25, 27
